09-20-23;10:25PM:From: To: 8143787165 :8147655637 **PENNSYLVANIA** COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF:CLEARFIELD VS. Magisterial District Number: 46-3-01 MDJ: Hon. DAVID MEHOLICK DEFENDANT: (NAME and ADDRESS): Address: PO BOX 452, 309 MAPLE AVE RYAN DANIEL MANCUSO First Name Middle Name Last Name Gel **DUBOIS, PA 15801** Telephone: (814)371~5321 60 BEAGLE AREA ROAD DUBOIS PA 15801 NCIC Extradition Code Type 1-Felony Full ☐ 5-Felony Pend. □ C-Misdemeanor Surrounding States ☐ Distance: 2-Felony Ltd. 6-Felony Pend. Extradition Determ. □ D-Misdemeanor No Extradition ☐ 3-Felony Surrounding States ☐ A-Misdemeanor Full 4-Felony No Ext. ☐ B-Misdemeanor Limited F-Misdemeanor Pending Extradition Determ. DEFENDANT IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION i de la compresión de la c Docket Number **Date Filed** OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/incident Number Request Lab Services? TYES NO 09/20/2023 HS2324--03 Co-Defendant(s) GENDER DOB 07/19/2005 POB Add'l DOB ⊠ Male First Name Middle Name Last Name Gen. ☐ Female AKA RACE Aslen ☑ White Black ☐ Native American Unknown Hispanic Unknown ETHNICITY Non-Hispanio HAIR COLOR GRY (Gray) RED (Red/Auton.) SDY (Sandy) BLU (Blue) PLE (Purple) BRO (Brown) PNK (Pink) BLK (Black) ONG (Orange) GRN (Green) WHI (White) XXX (Unk./Bald) ☐ BLN (Blonds / Strawberry) EYE COLOR BLK (Black) 🔲 BLU (Blue) BRO (Brown) GRN (Green) GRY (Gray) HAZ (Hazel) MUL (Multicolored) ☐ XXX (Unknown) MAR (Margon) PNK (Pink) License Number 34073820 WEIGHT (IDS.) **Driver License** State PA Expires: DNA: ☐ YES ☐ NO **DNA Location** FBI Number MNU Number Ft. HEIGHT In. Defendant Fingerprinted ☐ YES **⊠** NO Fingerprint Classification: (Alterial Alterial Property Control of the DEFENDANT VEHICLE INFORMATION Oth, NCIC Veh, Code Rog. Hazmat State Registration Comm'i Veh. School Plate # LWZ9617 PA Sticker (MM/YY) Van. same Ind. as De VIN Yoar Make Model Style Color 2016 1G1PF5SB3G7158285 Chevrolet **CRUZ** SEDAN WHITE Office of the attorney for the Commonwealth Approved Disapproved because: (The attorney for the Commonwealth may require that the complaint, arrest warrant affidavit, or both be approved by the attorney for the Commonwealth prio to filing. See Pa.R.Crim.P. 507). (Name of the atterney for the Commonwealth) (Signature of the attorney for the Commonwealth) (ejaC) I, SCHOOL POLÎCE OFFICER JANICE P BART SD170001 (Name of the Afflant) (PSP/MPOETC -Assigned Afflant ID Number & Badge # of THE DUBOIS AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT PA0331500 (Identify Department or Agency Represented and Political Subdivision) (Police Agency OR! Number) do hereby state: (check appropriate box)

 \times I accuse the above named defendant who lives at the address set forth above ☐ I accuse the defendant whose name is unknown to me but who is described as ☐ I accuse the defendant whose name and popular designation or nickname are unknown to me and whom I have therefore designated as John Doe or Jane Doe DUBOIS CITY with violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at [301] (Place-Political Supplivision) (Supdivision Code) in CLEARFIELD County [17]on or about 09/20/23, AT 8 AM (Offense Date) (County Code)

ASS DOLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

						-5000ch					OMPLAIN
Docket Number:	Date File 09/20/20		/LiveScan	Number				Compl HS23	aint/Incident 24-3	Numb	er
Defendant Name	First: RYAN			Middle: DANIE	ı			ast: ANCU	SÓ		
	IZIKIA			DANTE				, II (C C			- VIII.
The acts committed by appropriate. When the (Set torth a brief summary o violated, without more, is no allegedly violated. The age of (e.g. PINS) should not be list	re is more the facts sufficient. In	han one off ricient to advis a summary co	ense, eac to the defendate, you mu	th offense dant of the n st cite the sp ay be include	shou sture scific ad if ki	ld be nun of the offen eection(s) (nown, in ad	n bered so(s) chi and subt dition, s	i chron erged, A section(ocial se	iologically. A citation to the s) of the statute curity numbers	statute (s) or c and fin	(s) allegedly ordinance(s) ancial Information
Inchoate Attempt Offense 18 901 A	(11144		Solicii 18 902	tation			a raina d		onspiracy 8 903		
☑ 1 2706		A1-3	of the	18		1	F3				04E
	ection	Subsection	English Sections	PA Statute	(Titie)	Counts	G	rade	NCIC Offense	Code	UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data (If applicable)	Accident Number					Interstat	e		Safety Zone		☐ Work Zone
Statute Description (in	clude the na	me of statu	rte or ordi	nance): Co	C/2706	A1-3, Terre	oristic Ti	reats. A	person comm	its the o	rime of terroristic
Huspin of the sector committee	nicated althor	dispetty or inc	liractly ath	rest to com	nit a ci	ime of viola	nce will	n intent	to terrorize and	otner, o	r cause an
evacuation or causes sedou Acts of the accused as	s public locon sociated wi	dence, or caus th this Offer	se terror or s ose: CC/27	serious nubli 106 A1-3. Tei	<u>c Jocor</u> rroristi:	<u>weblebce w</u> : Threats, A	oerson	commit	s the crime of t	errorist	ic threats if the
nerson communicates either	r directiv or in	directly, a thre	at to commi	It a crime of	violen	e with inte	nt to ter	rorize a	nother, or caus	e an ev	acuation, or causes
serious public inconvience, o	r cause terror	or serious put	olic inconver	nience with r	eckles	disregard	of the ri	sk of ca	using such tem	or	
To Wit: The defendant mad inconvenience by haulting so	chool traffic flo	noot and choke ow, holding stu	e out the vic	tim. The de	efendar staff m	it followed to	the victir close off	m. This hallway	incident cause s, and having a	d seriou school	is school I police officer leave
school property for ausotay	ournoses.									NV.	
Inchoate 🔲 Attempt			☐ Solici						onspiracy 8 903		
Offense 18 901 A	- (, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		18 902	e A				<u> </u>	6 300		
□ 2 912		В	of the	18		3	M1			·	L 5 0
	oction	Subsection		PA Statute (T	itie)	Counts	Grad	<u> </u>	VCIC Offense Co	de	UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data (if applicable)	Accident Number					☐ Interstat			Safety Zone		☐ Work Zone
Statute Description (inc Misdemeanor of the first des	tree if he note	ACCRC & WASH	on in the hud	lidinas of, or	the a	counds of, c	n from a	inv elen	nentary or seco	ngary p	ubiciy-tunaea
educational institution and a Acts of the accused as	sociated wi	ith this Offe	nse: CC 91	2h Possessi	on of v	veapon on :	school D	roperty:	A person com	mirs a i	Misdemeanor of the
first degree if he possesses any elementary or secondar	a weapon in th	ne buildings of	, on the arc	unds of, or f	rom ar	rv elementa	ry or se	condary	publicly-funde	i educa	itional institution,
To Wit: a 22 Rifle and a 30	Rifle were lo	cated in a vehi	ide in the d	efendant's p	025625	on parked a	at the Di	uBols Ar	ea High School	after a	search warrant was
served on a 2016 PA Reg LV	VZ9617,Chevro	olet Cruz Vin 1	G1PF5583G	7158285. A	utility I	onife was al	so found	in the	trunk of the ve	hide. A	III three weapons
were taken into evidence. A	<u>mmunidon wa</u>	s ceased in ac	idition.								
Inchoate Attempt Offense 18 901 A			Solici 18 902						Conspiracy 8 903		
□ 3 5503		A1,4	AMERICAN CHANGE	181		1	МЗ		,	:	260
	ection	Subsection		PA Statuto (T	itlo)	Counts	Grad		NCIC Offense Co	do	UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data (If applicable)	Accident Number					☐ Interstat			Safety Zone		☐ Work Zone
Statute Description (inconduct if with Intent to to commultuous behavior create	ause nublic In	convenience :	annovance d	or alarm, or i	reckles	siv creating	a risk. e	engages	in fighting or t	hreater	ie or alsoraerly ning or in violent or
Acts of the accused as	sociated w	ith this Offe	rise: Disord	derly Conduc	:t. CC !	503 A 1. 4	A perso	n comm	itts the crime c	r alsord	lerly conduct if with
intent to to cause public income behavior, creates a hazardo	onvenience, ar	nnovance or al	arm, or reci	dessiv creati	ng a ri	sk engages	in fight	ng ort	hreatening or i	n violer	nt or tumultuous
To Wit: The defendant thre ammunition in his vehicle he	atened the vio	tim teiling him school proper	that he wo	ould shoot his e victim and	m and I he att	choke him e end school.	out. The	e defend	dant possessed	a shot	gun, rifle and

;8147655637

Docket Number:	Date Filed: 09/20/2023	OTN/LiveScan Number		Complaint/Incident Number HS2324-03
Defendant Name	First;	Middle:	Las	ot:
	RYAN	DANIEL	MA	ANCUSO

- 2. I ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the charges I have
- 3. I verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 Pa.C.S. § 4904) relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.
- 4. This complaint consists of the preceding page(s) numbered 1 through 3.

of Pennsylvania and were of	ontrary to the Act(s) of the training to the can be issued, an affice the contract of the cont	ne Assembly, or in	violation of the statu	ignity of the Commonwealth tes cited, appleted, sworn to before the
	09/20/202	23		O Alley W
***************************************	(Date)	DASD	S'CHOOL	(Signature of Afflant)
AND NOW, on this date	09/20/2023			n properly completed and verified.
An affidavit of probable cause	must be completed before a	a warrant can be issu	ued.	
46.3-04 (Magisterial District Court Num	ber) (4	esuing Authority)	B. H.	SEAL

Docket Number:	Date Filed:	OTN/LiveScan Number	Complaint/incident Number
	09/20/2023		H512324-3
Defendant Name:	First:	Middle:	Last:
Detendant Name;	RYAN	DANIEL	MANCUSO

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

This affiant is a DuBois Area School District Police Office in Charge (of the School Police.) This affiant has been employed and sworn in for full arrest powers before Judge Fredric Ammerman, Clearfield County Judge Of Common Pleas since December 23, 2013. This affiant previously served 25 years with the Pennsylvania State Police as a Trooper. This officer has 35 years of law enforcement experience. This affiant retired after serving in various capacities including Major Case Investigations, Criminal Investigator, and Criminal Investigation Unit Supervisor at the rank of Corporal.

On 09/19/23, The DuBois Area High School (DAHS,) Principals learned from Teacher Heidi Shindledecker via digital communication at 10:27 hours of two students involved in a verbal confrontation at the dismissal from her English Class on 09/19/23 near approximately 1020 hours. The teacher reported that she didn't hear anything specific, but felt uneasy about the disposition of both students upon leaving her classroom and was worried that a confrontation may occur in the hallway or elsewhere. Mrs. Shindledecker said she was concerned of a physical fight may be brewing. The two students named by Teacher, Mrs. Shindledecker were the defendant Ryan Daniel Mancuso and the victim, Landon John Schrock, both 18 years of age and students of the DuBois Area School District.

Assistant Principal Ms. Lauren McLaughlin and Principal Charles Pasternak attempted to locate both students before their departure from school on 09/19/23, but both students had already left on their usual daily dismissal at 1105 hours. It was decided they would meet with both students the following day to ensure both their safety and the safety of the school and mediate any problems. They would institute a safety plan. Ms. McLaughlin encountered Landon John Schrock, W/N/M-18, DOB 08/21/2005 first at approximately 0740 hours and interviewed him. He provided the following verbal statement. "Ryan Mancuso is crazy. He has threatened me. He has threatened to shoot me and choke me out. He has two weapons in his car. He sometimes has both of these in his car that he drives to school." With that startling statement, she led him to the office for further interview and to meet with Mr. Pasternak.

- CONTINUED -

I, SPO JANICE BART, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE I SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND COR INFORMATION AND BELIEF.	RECT TO THE BEST		
Sworn to me and subscribed before me this 20 day of Date	SEPTEMBER , Magiste	2023 rial District Judge	
My commission expires first Monday of January,		SEAL	

TOLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAIN	经	POLICE	CRIMINAL	COMPL	AINT
--------------------------	----------	--------	----------	-------	------

Docket Number:	Date Filed: 09/20/2023	OTN/LiveScan Number	Complaint/incident Number
	First:	Middle:	Last:
Defendant Name:	RYAN	DANIEL	MANCUSO

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

- CONTINUED -

Ms. McLaughlin took Schrock to the office where they also met with Mr. Charles Pasternak, the Principal. Schrock repeated the same statement as above. He then provided a written statement as the following: "I was sitting in English class and Ryan come up to me and started calling me names then said he'd fight me so I said ok than it got separated the he called me after school and was threatening me said he'd shoot me and strangle me and I have seen guns in the back of his car."

In his interview with Mr. Pasternak, Landon Schrock also provided more information that he had received a cell phone call from Ryan Mancuso on his cell phone and a friend accompanying Schrock (at that time) had videoed the phone call. Schrock said that Mancuso wanted to fight him. Schrock said that Mancuso had followed him although Mancuso says that Schrock followed him. Schrock said that is impossible because he was infront of Mancuso's vehicle, not behind. Schrock also said that Mancuso verbally told him that he would shoot him and choke him out during a phone conversation intitiated by Mancuso. Schrock said that is on the video and was able to provide that same video of the phone conversation. He provided that video in which a verbal conversation, Schrock identified the caller from his cell phone number and from his voice in which he said was that of Ryan Mancuso. Schrock said they had been friends and that is how he knows of Mancuso's identity, phone number, and voice. Schrock said that he had seen guns in Mancuso's vehicle as late as last week. He thought the guns were a 12 gauge shot gun, camouflage in color, and also a 308 caliber also camouflage in color. He described that Mancuso drives a white Chevrolet Cruz with a Steeler plate on the vehicle.

This affiant met with Schrock and listened to the video recording provided by Schrock at 1125 hours on 09/20/23 in the School Police Conference Room. Schrock shared his cell phone text messages and the video. Schrock presented on his phone the call in topic of Mancuso's incoming call from 814 771 6011 identified by Schrock as a phone number he has known to be for Ryan Mancuso. Schrock also confirmed he knew it was his voice. He said he threatened to shoot him, so his accompanying friend, a juvenile student knows as LH, videoed the phone conversation. This call was incoming at 1131 hours on 09/19/23 and lasted 6 minutes. The following video's audio was heard and confirmed by this affiant of a conversation where a male voice is on the phone with the victim, Schrock. This affiant transcribed it as the following:

I, SPO JANICE BART, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CONTINFORMATION AND BELIEF.	RECT TO THE BEST OF MY (NOW) LEDGE, (Signature of Afflant)
Sworn to me and subscribed before me this 20 day of	SEPTEMBER 2023
Date	, Magisterial District Judge
My commission expires first Monday of January,	SEAL

2 OF 5

Docket Number:	Date Filed: 09/20/2023	OTN/LiveScan Number	Complaint/Incident Number
Defendant Name:	First:	Middle:	Last:
	RYAN	DANIEL	MANCUSO

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

- CONTINUED -

- Inaudible strange in nature fake laugh by the caller
- Schrock questioning the caller, "Dude, you just said you'd shoot, you just said you would shoot me.
- The caller responds, with "uh huh"
- Schrock: You're crazy, you're crazy, You need a gun to take me out? Dude, You're pathetic.
- The caller stated "I will fuckin choke you out with my bare hands.
- Schrock You'll choke me out?
- The caller responds, Yeah,
- Schrock Awe that's cute.
- The caller said :Did I stutter?

This call was on 09/19/23 on cell phone (814) 661 0895 (Schrock's cellular telephone)

Additionally, Schrock shared text messages from that same number that he again identified was communications with Ryan Mancuso. Mancuso was asking for Schrock to come to his house or meet him elsewhere to fight. Schrock declines that he would go to the house to fight.

Schrock also provided these cellular text messages that he identified as communication between Mancuso and he on 09/19/23.

Mr. Charles Pasternak spoke with the Suspect Ryan Mancuso at approximately 0900 hours. Mr. Pasternak advised that he needed to make sure everyone is safe. The Suspect admitted that he had a squirrel gun in the car, and that he also has ammunition. At a later time, Ryan Mancuso said that he may have a second weapon that is a 308 in his vehicle that was parked in the student parking lot but he doesn't remember if that is in the vehicle or not.

Ryan Mancuso made the following written statement for Mr. Pasternak: "This all started because Landon was told I was hanging out with his ex-girlfriend. He then followed me from b-line Sheetz all the way to the Tannery. After he stopped following me he called me and accused me of all that and threatened to fight me so I said the same thing to him. Then yesterday he started telling people I followed him so I confronted him

I, SPO JANICE BART, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORINFORMATION AND BELIEF.	RECT TO THE BEST	OF MY KNOWLEDGE,
Sworn to me and subscribed before me this 20 day of Date	SEPTEMBER	nature of Affiant) 2023 rial District Judge
My commission expires first Monday of January,		SEAL

3 0+ 5

POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLA

4 OF 5

Docket Number:	Date Filed: 09/20/2023	OTN/LiveScan Number	Complaint/incident Number HS12324-3
	First:	Middle:	Last:
Defendant Name:	RYAN	DANIEL	MANCUSO

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

- CONTINUED -

in Mrs. Shingledecker's class and he stood up over me and threated to curbstomp me. Then after that we left school and he waited in the parking lot for me to come out to jump me. That's when I called him and made my threat.

During a Threat Assessment with DAHS Counselor David Volpe received verbal and written statements from Mancuso that indicated that Schrock had been following him. He admitted of the verbal confrontation in English class. He also said he had called Schrock after their school departure "yesterday," and threatened to fight him and that he threated Schrock that "he would shoot him." Mancuso added that he knew he shouldn't have said that.

Ryan Mancuso operated a white in color Chevrolet Cruz, owned by his mother Jill Mancuso, bearing PA Registration LWZ9617 into the DAHS student parking lot for school arrival on 09/20/23. Ownership of that vehicle was confirmed through a records check NCIC of JNET through Clearfield County Control to be of his mother, Jill Mancuso of the same address.

Officer Michael Britton of the DASD's School Police secured the vehicle and saw a possible a caliber 22 weapon in the vehicle with a box of ammunition on School Property on 09/20/23 at 0945 hours. This is in violation of PA 912 Possession of Weapons on School Property.

School traffic and classes were held inside in a different manner, while the defendant was taken into custody, not to put anyone else in danger. Staff members held hallways clear and diverted student travel not to come towards this incident. School Police Officers were sent to the High School to assist and one officer took custody of the vehicle in the parking lot to remain chain of custody. Officer Michael Britton diverted his duties to other officers while he was assigned at the DuBois City Building where the defendant was transported. Officer Britton provided prisoner checks and also completed the inventory search along with this affiant once the Search Warrant was obtained under approval of the ADA Brittany McCracken SW205-2023.

I, SPO JANICE BART, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND COINFORMATION AND BELIEF.	E LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS PRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE,
	(Signature of Affiant)
Sworn to me and subscribed before me this 20 day of	SEPTEMBER 2023
Date	, Magisterial District Judge
My commission expires first Monday of January,	SEAL

Docket Number:	Date Filed: 09/20/2023	OTN/LiveScan Number	Complaint/Incident Number HS12324-3
	First:	Middle:	Last:
Defendant Name:	RYAN	DANIEL	MANCUSO

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

- CONTINUED -

On 09/20/23, at 1620 hours, Officer Britton and this affiant conducted a search on the said vehicle which had been towed at 1045 hours to the City Police Garage and secured there as part of proper inventory and custodial evidence. (three counts of possession of weapon on school property; 2 rifles and 1 utility knife.

The following was retrieved from the passenger compartment, back seat:

- 1. 1 (one) 22 Savage Long Range Mark II Rifle Serial # 3948354, black in color
- 2. 1 (one) multi-round magazine, unloaded
- 3. 1 (one) Box of 22 Long Rifle 36 Grain Hollow point containing 209 shells
- 4. 1 (one) Box of Federal of 12 Gauge 2 3/4 inch 8 shot gun shells containing 11 shells

The following was retrieved from the trunk of the said vehicle:

- 1 (one) Steven's Model 200 308 Winchester Serial # G547488 3 x 12 BSA Classic Rifle Scope, Camouflage stock.
- 6. 1 (one) Hart LockBlade Utility Knife, silver in color
- 7. 1 (one) Green Ammunition Box of containing 20 rounds of .308 150 grain
- 8. 1 (one) box of 20 rounds of .308 caliber Winchester Federal Ammunition 150 Grain.
- 9. 1 (one) box of 25 rounds of 12 Gauge 2 3/4 inch 8 shot , Federal Brand
- 10. 1 (one) box of 1 round, 12 Gauge 2 3/4 8 shot, Federal Brand

SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND COR INFORMATION AND BELIEF.	RECT TO THE BES	NOFMY KNOWLEDGE,	
	(Signature of Afflant)		
Sworn to me and subscribed before me this 20 day of	SEPTEMBER	2023	
Date	, Magisterial District Judge		
My commission expires first Monday of January,			
2024		SEAL	

I, SPO JANICE BART, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS

5 OF 5